financial information in respect of the Group as if the Acquisition had been completed

on 30 June 2012.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information contained in this circular and the Accountants’ Report

on the APOL Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Enlarged Group has been prepared

by Cinderella Directors for illustrative purposes only and is based on a number of assumptions,

estimates, uncertainties and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, the

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information may not reflect the true picture of the financial position

of the Enlarged Group as at 30 June 2012 or at any future date.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

75

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2012

	 Unaudited pro forma adjustments
	 The Group 	 APOL 			   Unaudited
	 as at 	 Group as at 			   pro forma of
	 30 June 	 30 September 			   the Enlarged
	 2012	 2012	 Note 1	 Note 2	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment	 231,253	 228			   231,481
Prepaid land lease payments	 5,921	 –			   5,921
Deferred tax assets	 –	 886			   886
Other intangible assets	 –	 –	 711		  711
Goodwill	 9,614	 –	 36,950		  46,564

	 246,788	 1,114			   285,563

Current assets
Inventories	 88,513	 34,796			   123,309
Trade and other receivables and deposits	 321,777	 125,494			   447,271
Financial assets at fair value through
  profit or loss	 752	 –			   752
Taxes recoverables	 637	 –			   637
Cash and cash equivalents	 375,155	 51,684	 (100,000)	 (1,480)	 325,359

	 786,834	 211,974			   897,328

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables	 146,299	 82,530	 60,000		  288,829
Financial liabilities at fair value
  through profit or loss	 35	 –			   35
Bank borrowings	 102,146	 46			   102,192
Finance lease liabilities	 6,142	 –			   6,142
Provision for taxation	 36,896	 8,062			   44,958

	 291,518	 90,638			   442,156

Net current assets	 495,316	 121,336			   455,172

Total assets less current liabilities	 742,104	 122,450			   740,735

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease liabilities	 3,660	 –			   3,660
Deferred tax liabilities	 2,954	 –	 111		  3,065

	 6,614	 –			   6,725

Net assets	 735,490	 122,450			   734,010

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

76

Notes:

1.	 The adjustment reflects the effect of the Acquisition assuming the completion of the Acquisition had taken place on
30 June 2012, as follows:

	 HK$’000

The fair values of assets and liabilities of the APOL Group acquired:
  Property, plant and equipment	 228
  Deferred tax assets	 886
  Inventories	 34,796
  Trade and other receivables	 125,494
  Cash and cash equivalents	 51,684
  Trade and other payables	 (82,530)